are as follows:

• �Mortality risk - risk of loss due to policyholder death
experience being different than expected

• �Morbidity risk - risk of loss due to policyholder
health experience being different than expected

• �Longevity risk - risk of loss due to the annuitant
living longer than expected

• �Investment return risk - risk of loss due to actual
returns being different than expected

• �Expense risk - risk of loss due to expense experience
being higher than expected

• �Policyholder decision risk - risk of loss due to
policyholder decision (lapses and surrenders)
being different than expected

Sensitivities
The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably
possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, showing the impact
on profit after tax. The correlation of assumptions will
have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due
to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be
changed on an individual basis. It should be noted
that movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

	U nder	 1 to	 5 to	O ver
	 1 year	 5 years	 10 years	 10 years	T otal

	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $

Individual insurance	 (8,667)	 (2,225)	 32,266	 258,858	 280,232
Group insurance	 8,459	 5,938	 3,418	 2,671	 20,486
Annuities and pensions	 61,808	 97,746	 21,191	 26,401	 207,146

NOTES
TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands) Year ended December 31, 2013

	 After-tax income impact
Assumption	 Change	 2013	 2012

	 $	 $	 $

Mortality - life insurance products	 + 2%	 (1,833)	 (1,740)
Mortality - annuity products	 – 2%	 (316)	 (319)
Morbidity	 5% adverse	 (1,318)	 (1,110)
Expenses (maintenance)	 + 5%	 (1,465)	 (1,596)
Policy termination rates	 10% adverse	 (3,862)	 (4,998)
Interest
	 Immediate parallel shift at all points	 + 100 bps	 1,518	 (1,553)
	   on yield curve	 – 100 bps	 (1,327)	 (1,787)
Investment properties
	 Immediate change in market value	 + 10%	 2,391	 2,369
		  – 10%	 (2,393)	 (2,369)
Segregated funds and equity securities
	 Immediate change in market value	 + 10%	 412	 761
		  – 10%	 (460)	 (768)

14. OTHER LIABILITIES

	 2013	 2012

	 $	 $

Financial liabilities
Insurance payable:
	 Policyholders	 7,079	 10,372
	 Reinsurers	 3,284	 3,643
	 Agents, brokers and intermediates	 1,019	 1,347
Suppliers and other charges	 6,692	 5,987
Other	 1,017	 1,345
		  19,091	 22,694
Non financial liabilities
Income tax	 123	 -
		  19,214	 22,694

54
NOTES
TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands) Year ended December 31, 2013

2013  A s s ump t i o n  L i f e  A n n ua l  R epo r t

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS
Information about the Group’s defined benefit pension plans is as follows:

	 December 31,	 December 31,	 January 1,
	 2013	 2012	 2012

	 $	 $	 $

Changes in accrued benefit obligation
  of defined benefits:
	 Balance at beginning of year	 51,630	 44,909	 36,610
	 Current service cost	 1,448	 1,260	 1,002
	 Employees’ contributions	 780	 653	 716
	 Interest cost	 2,024	 2,024	 1,979
	 Benefits paid	 (3,940)	 (1,869)	 (670)
	 Settlement on pension plan termination	 -	 (1,514)	 -
	 Actuarial (gains) losses resulting in
	   experience adjustments	 (1,283)	 1,221	 (1,323)
	 Actuarial losses resulting in changes
	   of demographic assumptions	 2,264	 -	 648
	 Actuarial losses resulting in changes
	   of financial assumptions	 (6,533)	 4,946	 5,947
	 Balance at end of year	 46,390	 51,630	 44,909

Changes in plan assets:
	 Fair value at beginning of year	 33,951	 33,267	 32,068
	 Employer’s contributions	 1,362	 1,677	 1,633
	 Employees’ contributions	 780	 653	 716
	 Return on plan assets	 4,748	 1,737	 (480)
	 Benefits paid	 (3,940)	 (1,869)	 (670)
	 Settlement on pension plan termination	 -	 (1,514)	 -
Fair value at end of year	 36,901	 33,951	 33,267

The amounts recognized in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	 December 31,	 December 31,	 January 1,
	 2013	 2012	 2012

	 $	 $	 $

Present value of the defined benefit obligation	 46,390	 51,630	 44,909
Fair value of plan assets	 (36,901)	 (33,951)	 (33,267)
Defined benefit obligation, net amount	 9,489	 17,679	 11,642

55
NOTES
TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands) Year ended December 31, 2013

The Group’s net pension plan expense is computed as follows:

	 December 31,	 December 31,	 January 1,
	 2013	 2012	 2012

	 $	 $	 $

Current service cost, net of employees’ contributions	 1,448	 1,260	 1,002
Net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset)	 730	 583	 (54)
	 	 2,178	 1,843	 948

Employee benefit liability on the consolidated statement of financial position is comprised of the following:

	 December 31,	 December 31,	 January 1,
	 2013	 2012	 2012

	 $	 $	 $

Group insurance benefits liability	 472	 558	 455
Pension plan liability	 9,489	 17,679	 11,642
	 	 9,961	 18,237	 12,097

Plan members contribute 7.5% (6.5% in 2012) to
their retirement plan. The Group makes the necessary
residual contributions to the plans. The Group
finances the plans in such a way as to constitute
defined benefits according to the Plans provisions.
The value of these benefits were established by
the latest actuarial valuation, dated December 31,
2010 for the Assumption Mutual Life Insurance
Company Agent and Employee Pension Plan (“AML”)
and December 31, 2012 for the Assumption Place
Employee Pension Plan (“Place”). The average
remaining service periods of the active employees
covered by the AML pension plan is 21 years

(21 years in 2012) and 9 years (10 years in 2012)

[…]

“Balanced Fund”) is a segregated fund established by
Assumption Life. The overall objective of the Balanced
Fund is a net rate of return, after management
fees, that is more than the annual increase in the
Consumer Price Index, discounted at the average
yearly compound rate over a period of four years.

The Balanced Fund portfolio consists of a mix of
cash, Canadian bonds and equities, foreign equities,
international bonds, pooled funds, mutual funds
invested in any or all of the above asset categories
or future and option contracts on securities, indices
or currencies. The Balanced Fund is eligible as a
registered retirement savings plan under the Income
Tax Act of Canada..

Actuarial Assumptions Utilized to Determine Benefit Obligation Under the Defined Benefit Plans

	 2013	 2012

	 %	 %

Discount rate	 3.8 to 4.7	 3.9
Rate of compensation increase	 3.25 to 3.75	 3.0

Sensitivity analysis
Valuation of the defined benefit obligation under the defined benefit plans is sensitive to the preceding actuarial
assumptions. The following table summarizes the impact on the defined benefit obligation at year end if a
change of 1% in the actuarial assumptions arises.

	 2013

	 + 1%	 - 1%

Discount rate	 (7,632)	 10,227
Rate of compensation increase	 1,983	 (1,817)

57
NOTES
TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands) Year ended December 31, 2013

58

16. BORROWINGS

The Group has authorized credit margins totaling $500 and bearing interest at the bank’s base rate. These bank
loans are renewable annually, are not guaranteed and are not used as at December 31, 2013.

	 2013	 2012

	 $	 $

Mortgage Loans

Mortgage loan at a rate of 2.7%, repayable in monthly
installments of $34, including interest, maturing in April 2014
and pledging investment property	 3,087	 3,406

Mortgage loan at a rate of 2.7%, repayable in monthly
installments of $33, including interest, maturing in April 2014
and pledging investment property	 2,316	 2,647

Mortgage loan at a rate of 2.7%, repayable in monthly
installments of $15, including interest, maturing in April 2014
and pledging investment property	 1,209	 1,356

Bank Loans and Other

Loans at prime rate minus 1% without fixed repayment conditions	 297	 297

Promissory note at a rate of 4%, repayable in full in 2016	 500	 -

Contingent consideration repayable in full in 2016	 536	 -
	 7,945	 7,706

Fair value	 7,636	 7,376

Payments on principal expected and required in the next five years to meet repayment provisions are as follows:

Years ending December 31,	 2014	 $ 	 818
	 2015	 $	  836
	 2016	 $ 	1,895
	 2017	 $ 	 885
	 2018	 $ 	 912

These estimated payments are based on the assumption that the loans will be renewed.

The balance of mortgage loans to be renewed within one year is $5,794.

NOTES
TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands) Year ended December 31, 2013

2013  A s s ump t i o n  L i f e  A n n ua l  R epo r t

59

17. TAXES

Income tax expense consists of the following:
	 2013	 2012

	 $	 $

Current income taxes	 2,882	 1,867
Adjustments from prior year	 (60)	 (63)
Deferred income taxes	 (352)	 (302)
			   2,470	 1,502

The effective income tax rate in the consolidated statement of income differs from the Group’s statutory tax rate,
mainly as a result of the following:

	 2013	 2012

	 $	 %	 $	 %

Income tax at statutory rate	 2,529	 26.8	 1,706	 26.3

Increase (decrease) in the tax rate
resulting from:
	 Non taxable investment income	 (366)	 (3.9)	 (199)	 (3.2)
	 Differences in tax rates in other
	   provincial jurisdictions	 76	 0.8	 23	 0.4
	 Change in tax rate	 314	 3.3	 -	 -
	 Adjustments from prior year	 (60)	 (0.6)	 (63)	 (1.0)
	 Other	 (23)	 (0.2)	 35	 0.6
		  2,470	 26.2	 1,502	 23.1

NOTES
TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands) Year ended December 31, 2013

60

The Group’s deferred tax liabilities (deferred tax assets) arise from the following items:

	 2013	 2012

	 $	 $

Investment properties, property and equipment and intangible assets	 5,507	 5,153
Insurance contract liabilities (assets)	 (195)	 (35)
Debt securities	 360	 420
Employee benefit plans	 (2,713)	 (4,777)
Other	 (192)	 (59)
	 2,767	 702

Deferred tax assets	 (1,105)	 (2,504)
Deferred tax liabilities	 3,872	 3,206
	 2,767	 702

18. �ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
ON THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Cash flows related to operating activities include the following:

	 2013	 2012

	 $	 $

Interest received	 10,418	 11,835
Income taxes paid	 3,058	 4,119
Dividends paid	 361	 180
Dividends received	 1,412	 668

Cash flows related to financing activities include the following:

Interest paid on financing	 213	 232

NOTES
TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands) Year ended December 31, 2013

2013  A s s ump t i o n  L i f e  A n n ua l  R epo r t

19. CONTINGENCIES
In its normal course of business, the Group
is occasionally named as a defendant in legal
proceedings. While it is not possible to anticipate the
outcome of such proceedings, the Group does not
expect that it will incur significant losses or need to
commit significant amounts to such actions.

20. COMMITMENT
As a member of Assuris, the Group incurs, and will
likely incur in the future, certain costs in connection
with the operations of Assuris. Assuris is responsible
for compensating policyholders in the event that a life